

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ETN CONSTRUCTION

26330

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE
1

TARA LYLE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
ROUTE 4, BOX 498
MARTINSBURG, WV

B04-558-2544

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE:	
COVIDENCE OF THE AT SAPM	
EINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT-PRICE AMO	JNT
	2

PLEASE NOTE THERE IS A MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING	
\$CHEDULED FOR 7/22/11 AT 11:00 AM AT THE MARTINSBURG	
ARMORY LOCATED AT 2096 KELLY ISLAND ROAD	
MARTINSBURG, WV 25401.	₩.

PLEASE NOTE THE DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT AND BID BOND ARE REQUIRED WITH BID SUBMISSION.	

0001 #B \$10-65	
REMODELING AND ALTERATIONS	
ALTO BELLING AND ADJEKAT TONS	
	ž
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION	
THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE	* Q
AGENCY, DIVISION OF ENGINEERING AND FACILITIES	ILL
SERVICES, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE AND	
INSTALL REPLACEMET LIGHTING FOR THE MARTINSBURG	
ARMORY PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS.	0-1.1
4017.005 TO M	2.41
MANDATORY PRE-BID	THE PARTY
MANDATORI FRE-BID	100
A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 07/22/11 AT	
11:00 AM AT THE MARTINSBURG ARMORY LOCATED AT	
20.96 KRIJLY TSTAND REFERENCESES TELEPHONE TELEPHONE DATE	
425	
TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED	ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.

2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual writtens agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bld, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AFONUMBER

DEFK11035

WANDERSSLOORISIESPONDENGER OF A GREEN HONGO

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV 341-6368

FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 08/16/2011 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE UOP LINE QUANTITY NTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIEY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S HAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUD THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL FORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL HORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. INQUIRIES: WRITTEN QUESTIONS SHALL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 07/29/2011. QUESTIONS MAY BE SENT VIA USPS, FAX, COURIER OR E-MAIL. IN ORDER TO ASSURE NO VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, NO SUBSTANTIVE IF POSSIBLE QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED ORALLY. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation

DEFK11035

TARA LYLE

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE (O'ATRIENTION O'S

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV

***************************************		TERMS OF SALE	SHIP V	Ä	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
	/2011	**	7			L
BID OPENING DA	E: 08/16	5/2011		BID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEMNUM	BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
·5						1
(8)	E-MAIL QUES	STIONS ARE I	REFERRED.	ADDRE\$	S INQUIRIES TO:	
			ļ	1		
	TARA LYLE			¥6	*	
	PEPARTMENT	OF ADMINIST	RATION	1	e	1 1
	PURCHASING	DIVISION			350	0 2
	2019 WASHIN	igton street	EAST			
1 .	CHARLESTON,	WV 25305		- 1	· ·	
				1		
	FAX: 304-5	58-4115				
100.0	EMAIL: TAR	A L LYLE@WV	GOV		(*)	
				1	25	7 4 4
Alexander to			l	1		*
	THE MODEL/E	RAND/SPECIE	dCATIONS N	AMED HE	REIN ESTABLISH	
	THE ACCEPTA	BIE LEVEL C	DE QUALITY	ONLY AND	D ARE NOT	90
	INTENDED TO	REFLECT A	PREFERENCE	OR FAVO	OR ANY	1
	PARTICULAR	BRAND OR VE	NDOR. VEN	DORS WHO	O ARE BIDDING	
		SHOULD SO S				*)
4.0	LITERATURE	AND SPECIFI	CATIONS.	FAILURE	TO PROVIDE	Θ.
		FOR ANY AL				
	REJECTION C	F THE BID.	THE STATE	RESERVI	ES THE RIGHT	24 000
					R SPECIFICATION	s
		CE WITH SEC				
	VIRGINIA LE	GISLATIVE R	ULES AND R	EGULATIO	ons.	
				7 2	*	
	EXHIBIT 5		1			27
	WEST VIRGIN	IA CODE 21-	1D-5 PROVI	DES THAT	r: ANY SOLICITA	-
20	TION FOR A	PUBLIC IMPR	QVEMENT CO	NSTRUCT	ION CONTRACT	1
	REQUIRES EA	CH VENDOR T	HAT SUBMIT	S A BID	FOR THE WORK T	0
	SUBMIT AT T	HE SAME TIM	E AN AFFID	AVIT OF	COMPLIANCE WIT	
					CE AFFIDAVIT	
					ID AS EVIDENCE	į.
*	OF THE VEND	OR'S COMPLI	ANCE WITH	THE PRO	JISIONS OF ARTI	-
500 E	QLE 1D, CHA	PTER 21 OF	THE WEST V	IRGINIA	CODE. FAILURE	
					E AFFIDAVIT WIT	H
	THE BID SHA	LU RESULT I	N DISQUALI	FICATION	OF SUCH BID.	
A(A(A))==		SEEA	EVERSE SIDE FOR T			
SIGNATURE		(4)	30 ±3	TELEPHONE	DAT	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Request for

T

REQ NUMBER

DEFK11035

TARA LYLE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

804-558-2544 RFO COPY

> DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401 341-6368

DATE PRINTED FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. BID OPENING DATE: 08/16/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE NOTICE TO PROCEED! THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BERKELEY COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: | INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: XX) INSURANCE: \$UCCE\$SFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO SSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISH SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Req	uest	for
	otati	

HEQ NUMBER

PAGE 5

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY PROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 09/14		(4		
BID OPENING DATE: 08/1	5/2 011 	BID G	PENING TIME 01	130PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
4.6.	8		%	
COVERAGE RI	EQUIRED IS \$2	50,000.		2:
				1.00
		RANCE: SUCCESSE		8 *
		RS RISK - ALL RI		5
· v. f*	100	OF THE AMOUNT O	*	
		INT (5%) OF THE I		
		STATE OF WEST VI		8
		AS A BID BOND.		# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #
BIDDER SHAI	LL ALSO FURN:	SH A PERFORMANCE	BOND AND LABOR/	
		OF THE AMOUNT OF		(2)
HOMDD WAT I		N THE FORM OF A REDIT, OR BOND F		
		AUTHORIZED TO DO		
1 2	ST VIRGINIA		EDIT SUBMITTED	
		ONLY BE ALLOWED		
		AL OR BUSINESS C		
		THE 5% BID BOND,		
	ABOR AND MATI			
		(1) ₆₀		2
		A TWO (2) YEAR		
		STEM WILL BE A R	EQUIREMENT OF	
I 70	FUL VENDOR.			1
REV. 11/00				
30%				
EVIITETE 7				
EXHIBIT 7		10		
DOMESTIC AT	TIMENTIM GT.A.	S & STEEL IN PUB	ITC WORKS	
PROJECTS	John Jan	1		
		.000		
IN ACCORDAN	CE WITH WEST	VIRGINIA CODE 5	-19-1 ET.,	
SEQ., EVERY	CONTRACT FO	R CONSTRUCTION,	RECONSTRUCTION,	
ALTERATION	REPAIR, IM	ROVEMENT OR MAIN	TENANCE OF	
PUBLIC WORK	S.I WHERE THE	COST TS MORE THE	IAN \$50,000 AND,	
SIGNATURE	SEEIN	TELEPHONE	DATE	
	Term.			
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
DEFK11035
TARA LYLE

, P	AGE	
	6	

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
ROUTE 4, BOX 498
MARTINSBURG. WV

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

DATE PRINTED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/29/2011					- III
BID OPENING DATE: 08/16/2	011		ID OI	PENING TIME 01	30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	,,,				
, a			1		8
†n The Case (F STREL OF	ILY, WHERE TH	E COS	ST OF STEEL IS	
NORE THAN \$50	,000 OR WH	IERE MORE THA	N 10,	,000 POUNDS OF	*
STEEL ARE REC	DUIRED, THE	STATE WILL	ACCE:	T ONLY ALUMINUM	#/ SFL
GLASS, OR STE	TURME OF N	INCHINEDA UB	EOUT	E UNITED STATES. PMENT PURCHASED	1 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
IN ADDITION,	E STTE OF	PUBLIC WORKS	SHAI	LL BE MADE OF	
DOMESTIC ALUN	TNUM GLAS	S OR STEEL,	UNLES	SS THE COST OF	
THE PRODUCT I	S LESS THA	N \$50,000 OF	LESS	S THAN 10,000	e 3 7
POUNDS OF ST	EL ARE USE	D IN PUBLIC	WORKS	F PROJECTS.	
8 8 8 8					
FOREIGN MADE	ALUMINUM,	GLASS OR STE	EEL PI	RODUCTS MAY BE	
ACCEPTED ONLY	IF THE CO	ST OF DOMEST	TC BE	RODUCTS IS FOUN	
TO BE UNREASO	NABLE. SU	CH COST IS C	CE EC	SONABLE IF IT IS OR FOREIGN MADE	
PRODUCTS. II	THE DOMES	THE BID FRO	GI	ASS OR STEEL	
PRODUCTS TO I	E SUPPLIE	OR PRODUCEI	IN	A "SUBSTANTIAL	3 6
LABOR SURPLUS	AREA", AS	DEFINED BY	THE U	UNITED STATES	
DEPARTMENT OF	LABOR, FO	REIGN PRODUC	CTS MA	AY BE SUPPLIED	
ONLY IF DOMES	TIC PRODUC	TS ARE 30% C	DR MOI	RE HIGHER IN	
PRICE THAN T	E FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCT	rs.	2	- E
	l			DED BUT ADOUG	W 12
IF, PRIOR TO	THE AWARD	OF A CONTRAC	L OIN	DER THE ABOVE	
DETERMINES T	THE SHENDIN	AC OFFICER OF	FOD	SPENDING UNIT	
				ABLE AND LOWER	ĺ
THAN THE LOW	ST BID DO	ESTIC PRODUC	CTS.	THE SPENDING	
OFFICE MAY RI	OUEST, IN	WRITING, A F	REEVA	LUATION AND	
REDUCTION IN	THE LOWEST	BID FOR SUC	CH DQI	MESTIC PRODUCTS.	
ALL VENDORS I	MUST INDICA	TE IN THEIR	BID :	IF THEY ARE	
SUPPLYING FOR	EIGN ALUM	NUM, GLASS (OR ST	EEL.	1
				*	
REV. 3/88		* **	1		
		(m-2)	ļ	2 8	*
EXHIBIT 9					
EVITEDITÀ					
	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS		IDITIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE		LETER	PHONE	DATE	
TITLE	EIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN DESPONDING	TO REO INSE	RT NAME AND ADD	RESSI	N SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation

DEFK11035

DEFK11035

TARA LYLE

804-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

DATE PRINTED	TEF	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/29/203	11	,			19	
BID OPENING DATE:	08/16/		BI	D OPE	NING TIME (
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	,					
*		L			CONCERNICETON	97
			ACKNOWLEDGEMEN	T OF	CONSTRUCTION	33
PRO	DJECT ADDE	NDA .	8 2 1		÷	C#8
norm	a ADCUTTEC	T / PNC TNEED	AND/OR AGENCY	CHAT.	J. BE RECUITRE	
10	ARCHITEC	THE EDITOR	ING SCHEDULE I	n tss	UING	2±0 × 15 × 15 × 15 × 15 × 15 × 15 × 15 × 1
			DDENDA FOR STA			
		12.00.702			2 "	
1	THE ARC	HITECT/ENG	INEER SHALL PR	REPARE	THE ADDENDU	1
			TES THAT HAVE			
			THE PROJECT.			e2
I/I/A	D LIST SHA	LL BE FORW	ARDED TO THE E	SUYER	IN THE STATE	
וטיי	RCHASING D	tvision.	THE ARCHITECT/	ENGIN	EER SHALL ALS	3
SEI SEI	ND A COPY	OF THE ADD	ENDUM TO THE S	TATE	AGENCY FOR	,
WH.	ICH THE CO	NTRACT IS	ISSUED.		1851 E	
	עוום שנוע	TO CHATT. C	END THE ADDEND	TIM TO	AT.T.	
+N'	PERESTED P	ARTIES AND	IF NECESSARY	EXT	END THE BID	1
δ _P	ENING DATE	ANY ADD	ENDUM SHOULD E	E REC	CEIVED BY THE	
Bu	YER WITHIN	FOURTEEN	(14) DAYS PRIC	or to	THE BID	
	ENING DATE		Particular Section 1977			***
स * । शास						
			BE FORMALLY			PP)
		SUBMITTE	D TO THE ST	TATE	PURCHASING	,
DI.	VISION.		RULES AND PRIGINAL BIDE			
TH	ATT APPLY	DDIV TO AN	ADDENDUM DOCU	MEMA TIME T	THE ONLY	
377	A VOLTAGE	Y BE FOR A	N ADDENDUM THA	T is	ISSUED FOR T	HE
50	LE PURPOSE	OF CHANGT	NG A BID OPEN	INGTI	ME AND/OR	The state of the s
	re.				E DOMESTICA	
RE'	V. 11/96					
** *** * * *	pr					
			5.			
EX	HIBIT 10	1 .1				(*)
. , ,	אווחוא אמי	NOWLEDGEME	Nor			te
HD)	DENDUM ACK	SEE A	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AT	ND CONDIT	ions	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHO			TE
TITLE	- Ti	FEIN			ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	ľ				ADDITES OTHER	MEA IA RE HAIFR LIBATE



State of West Virginla Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Req	uest	for
	otati	

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

	EHMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/16	/2011	PTD C	PENING TIME 01	30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
-				
			s. 8	*
I HEREBY AC	KNOWLEDGE R	CEIPT OF THE FOI	LOWING CHECKED	27
		DE THE NECESSARY		
MY PROPOSAL	, PLANS AND	OR SPECIFICATION	, ETC.	
ADDENDUM NO			is a	
1	110	PODETOA ISSUED	**	
NO. 1		1		* = 1 = *
NO. 2			*	
NO. 3		(e)		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
10. 3	.	1'''		
NO. 4				
NO. 5				
10.3	.]]	1	æ **	
		RE TO CONFIRM TH		
ADDENDOM(S)	MAY BE CAU	E FOR REJECTION	OF THE BIDS.	
		ERSTAND THAT ANY		
		ASSUMED TO BE MA TWEEN VENDOR'S R		* g
		IS NOT BINDING.		# E
		RITING AND ADDED		÷
SPECIFICATION	DNS BY AN OI	FICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
511	15/	s s		
1.11.1.61		sIG	NATURE	
ETNO	Show		PANY	
- In	7/			
	·/ [· · · · · · · · · ·		E	
REV. 11/96			,00	
	ger or	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COR	VOITIONS	<u> </u>
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PRONUMBER Quotation

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE:				
BID OPENING DATE:	/16/2011		PENING TIME 0	-130PM
LINE QUANTIT		ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			*	(9)
	CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		#"
				*
WEST VIRO	SINIA STATE CO	PE 21-11-2 REQUII	ES THAT ALL	
		FORM CONTRACTING	WORK IN THIS	
	ST BE LICENSED		NIA CONTRACTORS	
LICENSING	BOARD IS EMP	WERED TO ISSUE T	HE CONTRACTORS	1
LICENSE.	APPLICATIONS	FOR A CONTRACTOR	S LICENSE MAY BE	3
MADE BY (CONTACTING THE	WEST VIRGINIA DI	VISION OF LABOR	**
CAPITOL (сомефех, винь:	NG 3, ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	
25305.	CELEPHONE (30	558-7890.		- W
		, and the second		1
		E 21-11-11 REQUI		9
		NCLUDE THE CONTR	ACTORS	
LICENSE N	NUMBER ON THEI	BID.	20 00	
			** *** ***	
BIDDER TO	COMPLETE:			
		M Consmucio	b/	7
CONTRACTO	ORS NAME:	The Core Caches	۲	
CONTROL OF	DG 1 TGT14 10	111/339107		
CONTRACTO	DES TICENSE NO	: UN.039.10J		*
THE CHACE	accent names t	TILL DE DECUTDED	mo Elibricali s	*
CORV OF T	TELL COMMENCE.	ILL BE REQUIRED RS LICENSE PRIOR	TO FURNISH A	
	SE ORDER/CONTRA		10 ISSUANCE OF	
A FORCHAS	DE OUDER/CONTRA	101		
	ומ ג	LICABLE LAW		
.	AFI	DICABLE DAW	×	
THE WEST	VIRGINITA GTATI	CODE, PURCHASIN	IC DIVISION DITE	
		E INFORMATION PR		
		ION" ISSUED BY T		
		THORITY GOVERNIN		
PROCUREME		THORETT GOVERNMENT	G IIIID	
i			18	
ANY INFOR	IDIVORG NOLTAM	D IN SPECIFICATI	ON MANUALS, OR	
ANY OTHER	SOURCE VERBA	I. OR WRITTEN WH VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	ICH CONTRADICTS	
	SEE RE			
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN .	·····	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for	
Quotation	

DEFK11035

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CONHESPONDENCE TO A MENHON OF

TARA LYLE 804-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV

25401 341-6368

DATE PRINTED TE	AMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 09/16/		*		
······································	2011 CAT			AMOUNT AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	ANCON
			3.77	
ØR ALTERS TH	E INFORMAT	ON PROVIDED FROM	THE SOURCES AS	127
Y S I	THE ABOVE	PARAGRAPH IS VO	D AND OF NO	95
EFFECT.			* # .@.	a .
BANKRUPTCY	IN THE EV	ENT THE VENDOR/CO	NTRACTOR FILES	
		ON, THE STATE MAY		8
CONTRACT NUL	AND VOID	AND TERMINATE \$1	UCH CONTRACT	
WITHOUT FURT	HER ORDER.			
REV. 5/2009		1:	*	ric 19
REV. 5/2009			*	×
1.3.3.				a
	NO.	TICE	at ti	and a
d gramm nan	MITTON DE CI	TOWTHOUSE MA		*
A SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	BMITTED TO:	e e	
DEPARTM	ENT OF ADM	INISTRATION	8	
PURCHAS	ING DIVISIO			
BUILDIN	ACTOR BOOK MARKET STORE			
	TON, WV 2	REET, EAST	120	
CHARDES	1019, NV 2.	303-0130		
2 2				
		THIS INFORMATION		28 2
THE ENVELOPE	OR THE BI	MAY NOT BE CONS	IDERED:	
SEALED BID				
			•	
BUYER:	4	TL/32		
770 70		DEEK11025	5 000 0000000 0000000	
REQ. NO.:	11	-DEFK11035		
BID OPENING	DATE:	-08/16/2011		
		Conduct ▼ Interest → Construction - Con		
BID OPENING	TIME:	-1:30 PM		
	SEERI	L EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	iditions	1
SIGNATURE	221	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			West with the court of the cour	- D REALDON



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEFK11035

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A REALISION OF

TARA LYLE

04-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498 P

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401 341-6368

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.8 06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/16/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME AMOUNT QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE tine. UOP PLEASE PROVIDE A PAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEFK11035 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DEFK11035

Martinsburg Armory 2096 Kelly Island Road Martinsburg, WV 25401-9469

Scope of Work for this project consists of providing labor, material, equipment and insurance for the removal and replacement of light fixtures at the Martinsburg Armory as a base bid (indicated on Drawing #1) and Alternate No. 1 (add on) shall be providing of material, labor and equipment to install site lighting (indicated on Drawing #2). The alternate will include the concrete base, anchor bolts, conduit and wiring, ground wire and items noted on Drawing #2. The Martinsburg Armory is located at 2096 Kelly Island Road Martinsburg, WV 25401.

A pre-bid conference for the project is scheduled July 22, 2011 at the Martinsburg Armory. Contractors must attend the pre-bid conference in order to submit a bid on the project. The time of the pre-bid shall be @ 11:00 am at the Armory at the above address.

The necessary bidding documents are part of the enclosed package with the exception of drawings. Vendors desiring construction drawings should contact Joe McClung at (304) 561-6548.

Existing wiring, conduit, nipples and other material in satisfactory condition may be used for this project. Should any additional material be needed that is not in place, this must be supplied by the electrical contractor. Installation of fixtures must be completed in a professional manner with licensed electricians. The successful electrical contractor must be licensed to conduct business in the State of West Virginia. The standard for good workmanship for the project shall meet the NECA-1-2010 Standard Practice of Good Workmanship in Electrical Construction (ANSI). The standards for Indoor Lighting and Exterior Lighting shall meet the NECA/IESNA 500-2006 and NECA/IESNA 501-2006 for this project.

All new fixtures shall be lamped. The new fixtures shall be Lithonia or an approved equal. Vendors wishing to supply "or equal" to the products scheduled must submit their requests for approval (prior to the mandatory pre-bid meeting) along with product submittals, lighting analysis to the agency and a letter from the manufacture/manufactures saying the fixtures are Manufactured In America to Joe McClung with the WVANG - phone number (304) 561-6548. The deadline to submit your request for approval is July 21, 2011 at 4:00 pm.

Patching of existing walls after removal of any existing light fixtures is the responsibility of the contactor. The color surface patched shall match the existing wall surface.

The removed fixtures, along with the lamps shall be delivered to the WV State Surplus located in Dunbar, WV at the expense of the contractor. The successful contractor shall provide his own storage container/containers if need for both the new and existing fixtures. Delivery of existing fixtures to State Surplus may be in one or multiple deliveries at the discretion of the contractor. However, Joe McClung must be contacted at 304-561-6548 before any deliveries are made to the West Virginia State Surplus Unit to insure proper retirement forms are completed and on file.

The wage scale for this project for each craft will be determined by the Davis and Bacon rate or the West Virginia Prevailing Wage Classification for the county in which the work is completed. The higher rate of the two will prevail for each craft. The determination of the higher rate is the responsibility of the contractor.

Certified payroll must be provided to the WVANG with each invoice. The certified payroll will be examined for accuracy by Mr. Joe McClung or a representative of the WVANG. Form 1512 shall be provided with each certified payroll. This form will be provided at the prebid conference.

The work hours shall be from 7:30 am to 4:00 pm Monday thru Friday. Additional work hours will be only at the discretion of the caretaker, Mr. Kenneth Hickey.

The State Historical Preservation Office requirement for this project has been met; a letter from Ms. Susan Pierce, Director of State Historic Preservation Office is on file with the West Virginia Division of Energy.

The contractor shall have sixty (60) calendar days from the date of the issue of the Notice to Proceed.

Only electric lifts or scaffolding may be used within the facility. The project will be cleaned on a daily bases.

A schedule of values shall be submitted with each invoice, AIA Document G702. Retainage shall be withheld until satisfaction completion of the project. A one year warranty shall take affect from the date of acceptance of the project for both labor and material.

A Pre-Construction Conference will be held after the contract has been awarded to the successful contractor to review the work schedule and the Notice to Proceed.

DEFK11035

Martinsburg Armory 2096 Kelly Island Road Martinsburg, WV 25401

BID FORM

DATE:	08-13-2011

TO THE OWNER:

Division of Engineering & Facilities

1707 Coonskin Drive Charleston, WV 25311

PROJECT:

Requisition No. DEFK11035

Lighting project for the Martinsburg Armory

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, equipment, supplies and transportation, and to perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth below for the sum of:

<u>BASE BID</u>: Project consists of providing labor, material, equipment and insurance for the removal and replacement of light fixtures at the Martinsburg Armory:

EIGHTY SIX PHOUSAND SIX HIMORED DO/PARS & ZERO

(\$ R6, 600, 00)

The Bidder understands that it is the intent of the Owner to award a contract on the basis of the lowest Base Bid. The Bidder should submit an amount for the Base Bid and Alternate No. 1. Depending on the availability of funds, the Owner reserves the right to accept or reject Alternate No. 1. The Owner may elect to reject all Bid Proposals.

ALTERNATES

If the following alternate proposal is accepted, my/our Base Bid set forth herein above will be increased by the following amounts set opposite the respective alternate headings. In the event of difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.

ALTERNATE NO. 1

Providing material, labor and equipment to install site lighting (indicated on Drawing #2). Also to include the concrete base, anchor bolts, conduit and wiring, ground wire and items noted on Drawing #2

#2.			
FIFTEN TH	LOURIND FOUR H	turner FIFTY	DOLLARS + ZERO
CENTS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
(\$15,450,0	<u>.</u>).		
		the written amount and	the number amount, the writter
amount shall prevai			
The contra	ctor shall have 60 calendar	days to complete the pro	oject from the date of the issuance
of the Notice to Pr	oceed. The Bidder agrees	that this Bid shall not be	withdrawn for a period of ninety
(90) consecutive ca	lendar days following the	late for receipt of Dids.	

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

DATE: 08-13-28//	_
FIRM NAME: ESTN Construction	(CORPORATE SEAL
 ,	IF APPLICABLE)
ADDRESS: BT 3 BOX 1565 PERMOCEPORT, UN 26338	
WV VENDOR NO.: CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO.: (W) 639/07	
CONTRACTOR DIODINO	
BY: (SIGNATURE, IN INK)	
TITLE: BUNER	-

END OF BID FORM

WV State Agency

Month

Year

(A)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(I)

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M)

(N)

(O)

(P)

(Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

		AGENCI(A)
		RFQ/RFP#(B)
(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper ight corner of page #1) Your Company Name City, Location of your Company State, Location of your Company Surety Corporate Name City, Location of Surety State, Location of Surety State of Surety Incorporation City of Surety Incorporation Minimum amount of acceptable bid bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on this line in words. Amount of bond in figures Brief Description of scope of work Day of the month Month Year Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal Signature of President or Vice President Title of person signing Raised Corporate Seal of Surety Corporate Name of Surety Signature of Attorney in Fact of the Surety Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid bond.	as Principal, and	ESENTS, That we, the undersigned, (E) of (G) ganized and existing under the laws principal office in the City of ld and firmly bound unto The State m of (K) of which, well and truly to be made, heirs, administrators, executors, lion is such that whereas the Principal he Department of Administration is made a part hereof to enter into a losal attached hereto and shall furnish he bid or proposal, and shall in all do by the acceptance of said bid then wise this obligation shall remain in full and agreed that the liability of the ll, in no event, exceed the penal reby stipulates and agrees that the loe in no way impaired or affected by igee may accept such bid: and said the extension. pal and Surety have hereunto set their proporations have caused their corporates to be signed by their proper officers,
		(Hanto or pared)

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

REV. 8/2007

Attorney-in-Fact

9	Agency17
	BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS.	That we, the undersigned,
	, as Principal, and
of .	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the City	of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bi	ind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	ch that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the sal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insuran	rincipal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached nce required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ten this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full eed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, a stated.
The Surety, for the value received, hereby way impaired or affected by any extension of the time waive notice of any such extension.	stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ne within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF Principal and Su	urety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	eunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
day of, 20	
Principal Corporate Seal	(District)
	(Name of Principal)
	By
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Attorney-in-Fact



BID BOND (Percentage)

Bond Number: 71150998
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That we Mark Eaton dba ETN Construction
of
Rte. 3, Box 1565, Bridgeport, WV 26330, hereinafter
referred to as the Principal, and Western Surety Company
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto <u>State of West Virginia</u>
of Department of Administration, P. O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 253050130
hereinafter referred to as the Obligee, in the sum of five (5%) percent of the greatest
amount bid, for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our legal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to submit a proposal to Obligee on a contract for
Replace Light Fixtures in National Guard Armory - Martinsburg, WV
NOW, THEREFORE, if the said contract be awarded to Principal and Principal shall, within such time as may be specified, enter into the contract in writing and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or contract documents with surety acceptable to Obligee; or if Principal shall fail to do so, pay to Obligee the damages which Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.
SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this <u>12th</u> day of <u>August</u> , <u>2011</u> .
Mark Eaton dba ETN Construction (Principal) (Seal)
By John Edward Of Tyerto Attomey-in-Fact

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

	Bond No
	Ien By These Presents, that WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws outh Dakota, and having its principal office in Sioux Falls, South Dakota (the "Company"), does by these presents make, ppoint JOEN EDWARD OLIVERIO
its true and lawf behalf as Surety,	ful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred, to execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its , bonds for:
Principal:	Mark Eaton dba ETN Construction
Obligee:	State of West Virginia
Amount:	\$500,000.00
the corporate sea may do within th	Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the Senior Vice President, sealed with all of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said attorney(s)-in-fact he above stated limitations. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following bylaw of Western Surety remains in full force and effect.
corporate name officers as the Bo may appoint Att The corporate se	All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President or by such other part of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer torneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company, eal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the esignature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile."
All authorit , b	ty hereby conferred shall expire and terminate, without notice, unless used before midnight of November 12 out until such time shall be irrevocable and in full force and effect.
	WESTERN SURETY COMPANY WESTERN SURETY COMPANY WESTERN SURETY COMPANY Paul T. Bruflat, Senior Vice President, Paul T. Bruflat, Paul T. Bruflat, Senior Vice President Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President, Paul T. Bruflat, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY Paul T. Bruflat, Senior Vice President
WESTERN SUR	12th day of August, in the year 2011, before me, a notary public, personally appeared, who being to me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of RETY COMPANY and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation. D. KRELL NOTARY PUBLIC SOUTH DAKOTA Notary Public - South Dakota mmission Expires November 30, 2012
I the under attached Power	reigned officer of Western Surety Company, a steek corporation of the State of South Dakota, do hereby certify that the of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable, and furthermore, that Section 7 of the bylaws of the Company as Power of Attorney is now in force.
In testimon Augus	ny whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and scal of Western Surety Company this 12th day of t, 2011.
	WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
	Paul T. Bruflat Senior Vice President

STATE OF West Virg	inia)	OWLEDGMENT OF SURETY (Attorney-in-Fact)	Bond No	71150998
On this 843 and for said County, personal	day of <u>Áugus</u> ly appeared	JOHN EDWAR		me, a notary public in
		, did say, that he is the Attorney		
		organized and existing under an behalf of the said corporation by JOHN EDWARD OLIV	authority of its Board	
without affixing the corporate IN WITNESS WHEREOL Clarks	seal of said corporation F, I have hereunto subs	scribed my name and affixed my o		
My commission expires	. 2014	Marione Str	igarek	Notary Public
Form 106-4-2000			OFFICIAL BEAL VOLIC, STATE OF WEST VENEZA IARHANNE STRUBAREK INSURE AMERICA 209 W. PIKE ST. ARKSBURG, WY 26301 ISSION EXPIRES SAY 13, 201	}



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF MEST MREMA
COUNTY OF HARRED , TO-WIT:
1, Mack Econol , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 1. I am an employee of Company Name) 2. I do hereby attest that Construction (Company Name) (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. (Company Name) By:
Title: AWNER.
Date: <u>08-12-201</u>
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 12" day of Hugust
(Seal) Commission expires
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DESAL 11035

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	5
Vendor's Name: KIN CONCERNICION	
Authorized Signature:	Date: 84/2-//
State of LEST VIREIMA	
County of Angusal to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this /day of	August 2011.
My Commission expires May 13	, 20 <u>14</u> .
V	ARY PUBLIC Maryone Strugorik
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOT	ARY PUBLIC 1 WYWE SKUGOWE
OFFICIAL SEAL MOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF WEST VINESMA MARIANNE STRUGAREX INSURE AMERICA 209 W. PIKE ST.	

CLARKSBURG, WV 26301



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

DEFK11035

Andressico arespiondences fotablendionos TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

ROUTE 4, BOX 498 MARTINSBURG; WV 25401 341-6368 DATE PRINTEO TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

08/15/				SILV VIA	FUIL		FREIGHTTERMS
LINE	08/30/ QUANTITY	2011 UOP	ÇAT. NO	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	OPENING TIN		:30PM
			NO	ITEMNUMBER	UNITERIO	Æ	AMOUNT
	08/30/2011. 2. ADDENDUM DOCUMENT SHO	THE B ACKN JLD B: IGN A	ID OP OWLED E SIG ND RE OF YO	DUM NO. 2 ENING DATE FROM GEMENT IS ATTACH NED AND RETURNED FURN MAY RESULT UR BID. OF ADDENDUM NO.	ED. THIS WITH YOUR IN		
0001	1 REMODELING A	JB ND AL'	1	910-65 CONS			
	***** THIS	IS T	IE ENI	O OF RFQ DEFK11)35 *****	TOTAL:	
,		-		•			SIR A IO: 16
		1	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE		DATE	
MLE	FE	N .			ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

EXHIBIT 10

REQUISITION NO.: DEPK 11035

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

EN COMPANY

*Вивуят 15, Э*011 DATE

REV. 11/96





State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0190

Request for Quotation

20.0							
	-	-	775		9 0	O I	
		ы		1	JL U	135	7

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY

ռասիկերդիրիցինիկիրիրիրութերութի ETN Construction Rt. 3 Box 1565 Bridgeport, WV 26330

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES 計事が日 NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

RANGE OF THE STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

	NO OF SALE	And China and Ch
The contract of the contract o		,
08/17/2011 BD OPENING DATE: 09/01/2	The same of the company of the same of the	PENTING TIME 01-30 PM
UNE GUANTIT	une out deskoulding	tigg vace AMOUNT
TO 09/01/201 2. TO ALLOW SITE VISIT O ACCEPTED. 3. ADDENDUM DOCUMENT SHO	ADDITIONAL SITE VISITS UNINCY - NO ADDITIONAL QUESTIONAL QUESTIONA	CIL 08/22/2011 ONS WILL BE RD. THIS WITH YOUR SULT IN
DISQUALIFICA	TION OF YOUR BID.	- B
	END OF ADDENDUM NO	3 37
DOO1 1	JB 910-65 ND ALTERATIONS	
		OF Addition WOWNT.
	IS THE END OF RFQ DEFK11	
	SECREVERSE SICE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS DATE
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	
mu	FUN	address changes to be noted above

4

DEFK11035 Addendum No. 3 Martinsburg Armory

- 1. The bid opening has moved from 08/30/2011 to 09/01/2011.
- 2. The site visits have been extended to 08/22/2011. If you need to schedule a visit, please contact Mr. David Toup at 304 267-2772 to schedule.

Please note: Agency personnel may not answer any technical questions during the site visit. The deadline to submit technical questions has already clapsed and no further questions will be accepted. This is site visit ONLY.

There are no other changes to the RFQ.

3

EXIMBIT 10

REQUISITION NO. TOEFK 11035

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 1

NO. 2

NO. 3 .k....

NO. 4

NO. 5

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

52 Construction

COMPANY

8-17-35]] DATE

REV. 11/96